- 1 HR76
- 2 179857-1
- 3 By Representative Sanderford
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 06-SEP-16

179857-1:n:09/02/2016:JEC/jec LRS2016-2858 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 MOURNING THE DEATH AND CELEBRATING THE LIFE OF DR. 8 LONNIE MCCORMICK. 9 10 11 WHEREAS, we deeply regret and are greatly saddened 12 to learn of the death of Dr. Lonnie George McCormick, 79 years 13 old, of Huntsville, Alabama, and we uplift his inspiring life and legacy with utmost reverence and respect; and 14 15 WHEREAS, the passing of Dr. Lonnie McCormick leaves 16 a void in the lives of his loving family, many friends, and 17 the entire community, where he was highly regarded; and WHEREAS, Dr. McCormick was born to the union of Carl 18 19 and Valanta McCormick in 1937 in Kirbytown, Alabama, and grew 20 up in Manchester, Tennessee; he attended Tennessee Tech 21 University and graduated from the University of Tennessee 22 College of Medicine in 1961; and 23 WHEREAS, Dr. McCormick interned at the University of 24 Tennessee and completed a Radiology residency at Baptist 25 Hospital in Memphis; he served as a Captain in the United 26 States Army Medical Corps from 1966 until 1968; and

Page 1

WHEREAS, Dr. McCormick practiced radiology in
 Huntsville, Alabama, from 1968 until 2013; he contributed
 exceptional direction as President of the Madison County
 Medical Society and as President of the Huntsville Academy of
 Medicine; and

6 WHEREAS, he was a faithful and devoted member of 7 First Presbyterian Church, where he served as a deacon; his 8 interests included art and horticulture and he was a member of 9 the Huntsville Museum of Art Foundation; and

10 WHEREAS, Dr. McCormick was a loving husband and 11 father known for his wit, wisdom, compassion, and generosity; 12 and

WHEREAS, survivors include his beloved and devoted wife of 32 years, Susie; daughters, Kellye McCormick and Anna Hornsby (John); sons, Grant McCormick (Beth) and Patrick McCormick; granddaughters, Savannah McCormick and Laura Fallon (Ben); step-grandson, Dawson Crow; great-granddaughter, Lyla Fallon; and a large extended family; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Lonnie McCormick was a valued member of the community; although his presence is greatly missed, his memory is cherished in the hearts and minds of all those who were fortunate enough to know him; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That while grieving the death of Dr. Lonnie McCormick, we are extremely grateful for his abundant life, and we offer this resolution in highest tribute

Page 2

1 to his inspiring legacy, as well as in heartfelt sympathy to
2 his family and friends.